

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 23-5129

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

SCOTTSDALE CAPITAL ADVISORS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Appellee,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor for Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, 1:23-Cv-01506-BAH

**[CORRECTED] BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PUBLIC INVESTOR ADVOCATE BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

ALAN L. ROSCA
ROSCA SCARLATO LLC
2000 Auburn Drive, Suite 200
Beachwood, OH 44122
(216) 946-7070
arosca@rscounsel.law

MELINDA J. STEUER
LAW OFFICES OF MELINDA J. STEUER
1107 Second Street, Suite 230
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 930-0045
msteuer@californiainvestoradvocate.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Investor Advocate Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FINRA Performs the Essential Functions of Regulating and Policing Financial Industry Participants. It Must Be Afforded the Ability to Continue Performing Those Functions to Protect Public Investors	4
A. FINRA’s Regulatory and Enforcement Powers Over Financial Industry Members Are Intended, in Part, to Protect the Investing Public	4
B. FINRA’s Inability to Continue to Conduct Its Regulatory and Enforcement Functions Would Have Calamitous Effects Upon the Investing Public	9
II. Congress Has Validly Delegated Regulatory and Enforcement Authority to FINRA	12
III. FINRA’s Structure Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers	19
A. FINRA’s Hearing Officers and Board Members Are Not Subject to the Appointments Clause	19
1. FINRA’s Hearing Officers and Board Members Are Not Subject to the Appointments Clause Because They Are Not Hired in Accordance with Any Statute	19
2. FINRA’s Hearing Officers and Board Members Are Not Subject to the Appointments Clause Because They Have No Significant Independent Decision Making Power	21
3. Subjecting FINRA’s Hearing Officers and/or Board Members to the Appointments Clause Would Shut Down FINRA’s Ability to Enforce Its Rules Because It Would Require Congress to Amend the Securities Exchange Act	24

B. The Provision of the SEA Which Requires Cause in Order for the SEC to Remove FINRA Board Members Is Severable.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n v. Veneman</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29097, *14, 2002 WL 34471909 (D.C. Dist. Jul. 9, 2002)	13
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. United States DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. United States DOT</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Austin Mun. Securities, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676, 680 (5th Cir. 1985)	6, 15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	6
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57, 108 S. Ct. 1637 (1988)	7
<i>Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Dep't of Transp v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225, 1239 (2015)	17
<i>Desiderio v. NASD</i> , 191 F.3d 198, 201 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1069 (2001)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	25, 26
<i>In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig.</i> , 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Venator Materials PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 624 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 7, 2021)	6
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Mayo v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2003)	6
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 616 F.2d 1367(5th Cir. 1980)	5, 14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117 (1973)	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803, 804 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5, 7, 8, 14, 15, 23

<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18
<i>National Park & Conservation Ass'n v. Stanton</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 7, 19 (D.D.C. 1999)	13
<i>NetCoalition & Secs. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>PennMont Sec. v. Frucher</i> , 586 F.3d 242, 245 (3d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 972 (2010)	7
<i>R. H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952), cert. denied 344 U.S. 855, 97 L. Ed. 664, 73 S. Ct. 94 (1952).....	13
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc</i> , 375 US, 84 S. Ct. 275 (1963)	6
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381, 60 S. Ct. 907 (1940)	13
<i>Swirsky v. NASD</i> , 124 F.3d 59, 62 (1st Cir. 1997)	15, 22
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Turbeville v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth.</i> , 874 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>United Black Fund, Inc. v. Hampton</i> , 352 F. Supp. 898 (D.D.C. 1972).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. NASD</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78a.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(8).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(6).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b).....	8, 9, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(h)(1)(A).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78q.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78s	6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 19, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	23

Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97 (1975)..... 7

Other Authorities

Commission Rule of Practice 452..... 23

FINRA, *2022 TRACE Fact Book*..... 9

FINRA, *FINRA Examination and Risk Monitoring Programs* 9

FINRA, *FINRA Rules* 8

FINRA, *Statistics* 11

Government Accountability Office (GAO), *Securities Regulation: Opportunities Exist to Improve SEC's Oversight of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority* (2012). 16

Press Release, *FINRA, NASD and NYSE Member Regulation Combine to Form the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority* (July 30, 2007) 4

Regulations

17 CFR section 201.452..... 23

950 C.M.R. 12.207..... 1

FINRA Rule 12904(j) 12

FINRA Rule 9268 22

FINRA Rule 9311 14, 22
